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Jun’23 Oil sales down by 31% YoY 

Pakistan OMCs  

Type INSL <GO> to reach our research page on Bloomberg. 

Analyst certifications and important disclosures are in the end. 

In Jun’23, Pakistan oil sales fell by 31% YoY to clock in at 1.34mn tons against 
1.94mn tons in SPLY. The decline in oil sales is attributable to i) higher 
petroleum product prices, ii) slowdown in economic activity, iii) influx of 
smuggled petroleum products, and iv) lower demand of FO for power 
generation. Whereas on MoM basis, oil sales increased by 4% mainly driven by  
MS sales (↑7%). In FY23, oil sales fell by 26% YoY to clock in at 16.6mn tons 
compared to 22.6mn tons in SPLY.  

Downward trend continues 

Furnace oil (FO) sales witnessed a major decline of 78% YoY to clock in at 100k 
tons in Jun’23. The decline is primarily attributable to lower FO based power 
generation during the month due to availability of cheaper sources of power 
generation. Similarly, HSD sales in Jun’23 recorded a decline of 24% YoY to 
clock in at 544k tons mainly due to higher price, influx of smuggled Iranian diesel 
and slowdown in economic activities. Moreover, MS sales also fell by 8% YoY to 
clock in at 642k tons. 

Company wise analysis 

Amongst the listed companies, PSO sales recorded the highest decline of 38% 
YoY in Jun’23, followed by SHEL (↓37%), CNERGY (↓32%) and APL (↓25%) 
YoY. Whereas, HASCOL made a significant improvement by increasing its sales 
by ~3x YoY, albeit low base effect. HASCOL strengthened its market share from 
1.2% in FY22 to 2.5% in FY23, followed by APL which recorded an increase of 
0.25ppt in its market share. On the flip side, market share of CNERGY declined 
to 2.2% from 3.0% in FY22. 

PDL raised to PKR55/ltr 

In recent development, Government has increased the Petroleum Development 
Levy (PDL) on petrol to PKR55/ltr. Previously, there was a cap on the PDL limit, 
which was set at PKR50/ltr. However, in FY24 federal budget, this cap was 
increased to PKR60/ltr. Government has set the target of collecting PKR869bn 
through PDL in FY24. Whereas for FY23, we expect Government PDL collection 
to reach PKR635bn in FY23. 

Outlook 

Recent  appreciation of PKR/USD will likely to reduce ex-refinery prices of retail 
fuels, potentially resulting in lower prices for consumers. However, this positive 
impact maybe offset by the increase in PDL to PKR60/ltr. Moreover, the decline 
in ex-refinery prices could lead to inventory losses for OMCs. On the demand 
front, we expect an improvement in oil sales, particularly in retail sales, due to an 
uptick in economic activity and a slowdown in smuggled petroleum products.  
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MS offtakes Avg Price - RHS

Source: OCAC, OGRA, Insight Research

MS offtakes ('000 tons) vs. Price (PKR/ltr)
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HSD offtakes ('000 tons) vs. Price (PKR/ltr)

Estimated PDL collection (PKRbn)

MS HSD Total

Jul -22 8 3 11

Aug-22 17 6 23

Sep-22 32 5 37

Oct-22 37 8 45

Nov-22 46 10 56

Dec-22 42 17 59

Jan-23 44 24 68

Feb-23 37 23 60

Mar-23 38 21 59

Apr-23 39 28 67

May-23 41 33 73

Jun-23 43 33 76

Total 425 210 635

Source: OGRA, Insight Research
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OMC sales for Jun'23
000' tons Jun-23 Jun-22 May-23 YoY MoM FY23 FY22 YoY

Industry

MS 642      702      603      -8% 7% 7,418      8,954      -17%

HSD 544      713      545      -24% 0% 6,372      8,872      -28%

FO 100      453      91        -78% 10% 2,056      4,043      -49%

Others 59        68        58        -14% 2% 765         728         5%

Total 1,345   1,936   1,296   -31% 4% 16,611    22,597    -26%

Company Wise

PSO 646      1,036   599      -38% 8% 8,303      11,615    -29%

MS 290      315      257      -8% 13% 3,306      3,975      -17%

HSD 296      378      278      -22% 6% 3,456      4,596      -25%

FO 9          289      13        -97% -28% 879         2,468      -64%

Others 51        54        51        -6% 0% 662         577         15%

APL 150      201      123      -25% 22% 1,589      2,105      -24%

MS 56        60        49        -7% 14% 626         731         -14%

HSD 49        62        47        -20% 5% 549         752         -27%

FO 42        76        24        -45% 72% 370         583         -37%

Others 3          3          3          12% 2% 45           39           16%

SHEL 95        152      89        -37% 7% 1,259      1,742      -28%

MS 61        77        57        -20% 7% 780         953         -18%

HSD 32        69        30        -53% 7% 451         727         -38%

FO -           -          -          NM NM 4             -              NM

Others 2          6          1          -73% 22% 25           61           -59%

CNERGY 25        36        20        -32% 24% 357         683         -48%

MS 7          13        6          -47% 22% 79           206         -62%

HSD 4          10        2          -62% 109% 87           277         -69%

FO 14        13        12        5% 14% 191         260         -27%

Others 0          1          0          -98% NM 1             3             -74%

HASCOL 60        21        67        186% -10% 419         275         52%

MS 37        11        35        232% 5% 269         157         72%

HSD 24        9          32        150% -26% 149         82           81%

FO -           -          -          NM NM -              33           NM

Others 0          1          0          -98% NM 1             3             -74%

Source: OCAC, Insight research
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IMPORTANT DISCLAIMER AND DISCLOSURES 

Disclaimer: This report has been prepared by Insight Securities (Private) Ltd, hereinafter referred as ‘ISL’) and is provided for information purposes 
only. Under no circumstances is to be used or considered as an offer to sell or solicitation of any offer to buy.  While all reasonable care has been tak-
en to ensure that the information contained therein is not untrue or misleading at the time of publication, we make no representation as to its accura-
cy or completeness and it should not be relied upon as such. This report is provided solely for the information of professional advisers who are ex-
pected to make their own investment decisions without undue reliance on this report. Statements regarding future prospects may not be realized 
while all such information and opinions are subject to change without notice. ISL recommends investors to independently evaluate particular invest-
ments and strategies and it encourages investors to seek the advice of a financial advisor.  

Investments in capital markets are subject to market risk and ISL accepts no responsibility whatsoever for any direct or indirect consequential loss 
arising from any use of this report or its contents. In particular, the report takes no account of the investment objectives, financial situation and partic-
ular need of individuals, who should seek further advice before making any investment or rely upon their own judgment and acumen before making 
any investment. The views expressed in this document are those of the ISL Research Department and do not necessarily reflect those of ISL or its 
directors.  

ISL may, to the extent permissible by applicable law or regulation, use the above material, conclusions, research or analysis in which they are based 
before the material is disseminated to their clients. ISL, as a full-service firm, has/intends to have business relationships, including investment-banking 
relationships, with the companies in this report. Investors should be aware of that the ISL may have a conflict of interest that could affect the objectiv-
ity of the report. Investors should consider this report as only a single factor in making their investment decision.  This report may not be reproduced, 
distributed or published by any recipient for any purpose whatsoever without prior written approval by ISL. Action may be taken for unauthorized 
reproduction, distribution or publication. 

ISL Stock Rating System: ISL employs a 3-tier rating mechanism i.e ‘BUY’, ‘HOLD’ and ‘SELL’, which is based upon the level of expected annualized 
return for a specific stock. When total annualized return (capital gain + dividends) exceeds 22%, a ’BUY’ rating is assigned. A ‘SELL’ rating is issued 
whenever total annualized return is less than negative 5% and for return in between the 2 ranges, ‘HOLD’ rating is meted out. An ’Under Review’ 
stance is given if ISL research stance depends upon the outcome of an uncertain event having significant impact on the valuations. Different securities 
firms use a variety of rating terms/systems to describe their recommendations. Similar rating terms used by other securities companies may not be 
equivalent to ISL rating system.  

Time horizon is usually the annual financial reporting period of the company (unless otherwise mentioned in the report). Ratings are updated daily and 
can therefore change daily. They can change because of a move in the stock's price, a change in the analyst's estimate of the stock's fair value, a 
change in the analyst's assessment of a company's business risk, or a combination of any of these factors. In addition, research reports contain infor-
mation carrying the analyst’s views and investors should carefully read the entire research report and not infer its contents from the rating ascribed by 
the analyst. In any case, ratings or research should not be used or relied upon as investment advice. An investor’s decision to buy, sell or hold a stock 
should depend on individual circumstances (such as the investors existing holdings or investment objectives) and other considerations. 

Target price risk disclosures: Any inability to compete successfully in the markets may harm the business. This could be a result of many factors which 
may include (but not limited to) geographic mix and introduction of improved products or service offerings by competitors. The results of operations 
may be materially affected by global economic conditions generally, including conditions in financial markets. The company is exposed to market risks, 
such as changes in interest rates, foreign exchange rates and input prices. From time to time, the company may enter into transactions, including 
transactions in derivative instruments, to manage/offset certain of these exposures. 

Valuation Methodology: To arrive at our period end target prices, ISL uses different valuation methodologies including 

• Discounted cash flow (DCF) 

• Relative Valuation (P/E, P/Bv, P/S etc.) 

• Equity & Asset return based methodologies (EVA, Residual Income etc.) 

Frequently Used Acronyms 

TP  Target Price  DCF  Discounted Cash Flows  FCF  Free Cash Flows 

FCFE  Free Cash Flows to Equity  FCFF  Free Cash Flows to Firm  DDM  Dividend Discount Model 

SOTP  Sum of the Parts  P/E  Price to Earnings ratio  P/Bv  Price to Book ratio 

P/S  Price to Sales  EVA  Economic Valued Added  BVPS  Book Value per Share 

EPS  Earnings per Share  DPS  Dividend per Share  DY  Dividend Yield 

ROE  Return on Equity  ROA  Return on Assets CAGR Compounded Annual Growth Rate 
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ANALYST CERTIFICATION AND IMPORTANT DISCLOSURES 

Analyst Certification: The research analyst(s), if any, denoted by AC on the cover of this report, who exclusively reports to the research department 
head, primarily involved in the preparation, writing and publication of this report, certifies that (1) the views expressed in this report are unbiased and 
independent opinions of the Research Analyst(s) which accurately reflect his/her personal views about all of the subject companies/securities and (2) 
no part of his/her compensation was, is or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendations or views expressed in this report. 

The research analyst or any of its close relatives do not have a financial interest in the securities of the subject company aggregating more than 1% of 
the value of the company and the research analyst or its close relative have neither served as a director/officer in the past 3 years nor received any 
compensation from the subject company in the past 12 months. The Research analyst or its close relatives have not traded in the subject security in 
the past 7 days and will not trade in next 5 days. 

 

Disclosure of Financial Interest: ISL or any of its officers and directors does not have a significant financial interest (above 1% of the value of the secu-
rities of the subject company) in the securities of the subject company. Under normal course of business, ISL, their respective directors, officers, repre-
sentatives, employees and/or related persons may have a long or short position in any of the securities or other financial instruments mentioned or 
issues described herein at any time and may make a purchase and/or sale, or offer to make a purchase and/or sale of any such securities or other 
financial instruments from time to time in the open market or otherwise.  ISL or its employees may trade contrary to the recommendation given by ISL 
Research through this report or any other. ISL may be providing, or have provided within the previous twelve months, significant advice or brokerage 
services to the subject company. ISL may have, within the past twelve months, served as manager or co-manager of a public offering of securities for, 
or currently may make a primary market in issues of, any or all, the entities mentioned in this report or received compensation for corporate advisory 
services, brokerage services or underwriting services from the subject company.  Apart from this, ISL or any other of its officers and directors have 
neither served as a director/officer in any company under ISL research coverage in the past 3 years nor received any compensation from the subject 
company in the past 12 months.  

ISL Research Dissemination Policy: ISL endeavors to make all reasonable efforts to disseminate research to all eligible clients in a timely manner 
through either physical or electronic distribution such as mail, fax and/or email. Nevertheless, not all clients may receive the material at the same time. 
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